For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
Adjustments

As Reported
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value of
Equity Securities As Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 632.2 $ — $ — $ 632.2
Depreciation and amortization  (159.1)  —  —  (159.1)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (62.2)  —  —  (62.2)
Stock-based compensation  (23.8)  —  —  (23.8)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (0.5)  —  —  (0.5)
Change in fair market value of equity securities  1.0  —  (1.0)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense  387.6  —  (1.0)  386.6
Provision for income tax expense  (92.6)  (11.6)  0.3  (103.9)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $ 295.0 $ (11.6) $ (0.7) $ 282.7
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 2.88 $ (0.11) $ (0.01) $ 2.77
Diluted shares used in calculation  102.2

* Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Adjustments

As Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities As Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 544.8 $ — $ — $ — $ 544.8
Depreciation and amortization  (143.2)  —  —  —  (143.2)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (69.5)  —  —  —  (69.5)
Stock-based compensation  (22.9)  —  —  —  (22.9)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (10.7)  10.4  —  —  (0.3)
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (0.1)  —  —  0.1  —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests  7.3  (7.3)  —  —  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense  305.7  3.1  —  0.1  308.9
Provision for income tax expense  (76.6)  (1.3)  (3.0)  —  (80.9)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass
Health $ 229.1 $ 1.8 $ (3.0) $ 0.1 $ 228.0

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 2.24 $ 0.02 $ (0.03) $ — $ 2.23
Diluted shares used in calculation  102.1

* Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact

Loss on
Early

Exting. of
Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,103.7 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,103.7
Depreciation and amortization  (299.6)  —  —  —  —  (299.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (137.4)  —  —  —  —  (137.4)
Stock-based compensation  (48.3)  —  —  —  —  (48.3)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (17.4)  10.4  —  —  —  (7.0)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (0.6)  —  0.6  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  1.0  —  —  —  (1.0)  —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests  7.3  (7.3)  —  —  —  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  608.7  3.1  0.6  —  (1.0)  611.4

Provision for income tax expense  (150.2)  (1.3)  (0.2)  (7.7)  0.3  (159.1)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 458.5 $ 1.8 $ 0.4 $ (7.7) $ (0.7) $ 452.3
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as

reported* $ 4.49 $ 0.02 $ — $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 4.43
Diluted shares used in calculation  102.2

* Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

State
Regulatory

Change Impact
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 971.1 $ — $ — $ — $ 971.1
Depreciation and amortization  (273.9)  6.1  —  —  (267.8)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (143.5)  —  —  —  (143.5)
Stock-based compensation  (50.6)  —  —  —  (50.6)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (9.8)  —  —  —  (9.8)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests  2.2  (2.2)  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  0.7  —  —  (0.7)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense  496.2  3.9  —  (0.7)  499.4
Provision for income tax expense  (132.2)  (1.0)  2.8  0.2  (130.2)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $ 364.0 $ 2.9 $ 2.8 $ (0.5) $ 369.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 3.59 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ — $ 3.64
Diluted shares used in calculation  101.3

* Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on Early
Extinguishment

of Debt
Income Tax
Adjustments

Bondholder
Consent Fees

Associated
with Enhabit
Distribution

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 819.3 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 819.3
Depreciation and amortization  (243.6)  —  —  —  —  (243.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (175.7)  —  —  20.5  —  (155.2)
Stock-based compensation  (29.2)  —  —  —  —  (29.2)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (4.8)  —  —  —  —  (4.8)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (1.4)  1.4  —  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (7.4)  —  —  —  7.4  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  357.2  1.4  —  20.5  7.4  386.5

Provision for income tax expense  (100.1)  (0.4)  7.4  (5.3)  (1.9)  (100.3)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 257.1 $ 1.0 $ 7.4 $ 15.2 $ 5.5 $ 286.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 2.56 $ 0.01 $ 0.07 $ 0.15 $ 0.05 $ 2.85
Diluted shares used in calculation  100.4

* Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30, For the Year Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024 2024 2023 2022
(In Millions)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 270.2 $ 217.4 $ 558.8 $ 456.2 $ 1,002.8 $ 850.8 $ 705.8
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  30.4  34.3  62.2  69.5  137.4  143.5  175.7
Gain (loss) on sale of investments, excluding impairments  3.3  (0.1)  3.2  1.2  2.7  4.6  (15.5)